
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 22 July 2010 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
 

Councillors: Norman Bolster 
Liz Brighouse OBE 

Jean Fooks 
 

Peter Jones 
A.M. Lovatt 

Chip Sherwood 
 

Dr Peter Skolar 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 30 September 2010 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
  E.Mail: melinda.tilley@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262 

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services July 2010 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a rang
[...]
ry Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 27 May 2010 (SYP3) and to note for 
information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
10.10 am 

 The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer will give a verbal update on 
key issues. 

 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority 

6. Shared Services Programme - Completion (Pages 7 - 12) 
10.25 am 

 In 2006 the Cabinet decided to implement Shared Services following a detailed 
business case proposal. 
 
Adopting Shared Services offered both financial and service quality improvements to 
Oxfordshire County Council by consolidating Human Resources, Financial Services 
and Financial and Management Accounting services. 
 
In April 2010 Shared Services were able to report full delivery of the programme's 
objectives and targets. 
 
This report provides a short summary of the project rationale, major challenges and 
achievements.   
 
The Strategy and Partnerships Committee is invited to consider the success and 
continued improvement demonstrated by Shared Services in reducing resource 
expenditure and improving processes to support directorate and council 
outcomes. 
  



- 2 - 
 

 

7. Financial Monitoring 2010/11 - Quarter 1 (Pages 13 - 32) 
10.35 am 

 Quarterly financial report on revenue and capital spending against budget allocations.  
 

REVIEW WORK 
To take evidence, receive progress updates and consider tracking reports. 

8. Scrutiny of Partnerships  
10.50 am 

(a) Oxfordshire's Thematic Partnerships: Review of Performance and 
Governance (Pages 33 - 36) 

  Update for information from the Head of Partnerships Working (SYP8a) 
  

(b) Children's Trust  

 To undertake a Select Committee of the work/governance of the Children’s Trust 
to explore partnership working through the Children's Trust and to look at ways in 
which this can be strengthened in the future.  
 
There will be a short presentation from officers followed by a question and answer 
session. 
 
Councillor Louise Chapman, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 
Families, will attend as Chairman of the Children’s Trust Board. The following will 
also be in attendance: 
 
Meera Spillett, Director of Children, Young People & Families 
Paula Tansley, Interim Head of Commissioning, Performance and Quality 

Assurance 
Jan Paine, Head of Service - Southern Area, Young People & Access to 

Education 
Sally Taylor, Head of Northern Area, Raising Achievement 
Jim Leivers, Interim Head of Service for Children and Families 
Sian Rodway, Strategic Lead, Performance 
Sarah Breton, Strategic Lead & Head of Joint Commissioning 
 
 

  

BUSINESS PLANNING 
To consider future work items for the Committee 

9. Forward Plan  
12.00 pm 

 The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which it 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision is 
taken, together with details of which it thinks could be achieved by looking at any item. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

INFORMATION SHARE 
No items have been listed by the date of publication of the agenda. 
 

12.10 pm Close of Meeting  
 



- 4 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any memb
[...]
sibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 27 May 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Melinda Tilley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Peter Jones 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
 Councillor Peter Skolar 
Councillor Melinda Tilley (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE (for Agenda Item 9) 
Councillor Jim Couchman (for Agenda Item 12) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. K. Malcolm (Corporate Core) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7,8,9 S. Capaldi (Corporate Core) 
8,13 P. James (Corporate Core) 
10 A. Bailey (Corporate Core) 
11 J. Clark (Corporate Core) 
12 A. Ulusoy-Shipstone & L. Baxter (Corporate Core) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the and agreed as set out below.  Copies 
of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

13 ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2010/11 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Skolar, seconded by Councillor Brighouse 
and carried nem. con.) that Councillor Melinda Tilley be elected Chairman for the 
2010/11 Council Year.  
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SYP3 

14 ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2010/11 COUNCIL 
YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Skolar, seconded by Councillor Bolster and 
carried nem. con.) that Councillor Nick Carter be elected Deputy Chairman for the 
2010/11 Council Year.  
 

15 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2010 (SYP5) were approved and 
signed. 
 
Minute 8/10 Financial Monitoring Review 
 
point one-Councillor Carter asked what progress had been made.  Officers undertook 
to respond following the conclusion of the meeting.   
 
point 7-the Chairman would consider as part of agenda planning inviting the Head of 
ICT to the July 2010 meeting. 
 
Minute 10/10 Partnerships 
 
Officers reported that the Annual Report was not yet available.   
Ms Bailey undertook to circulate to Committee members the dates of Partnership 
meetings.  
 

16 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Mr. Capaldi, Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) gave an oral update which included 
the following key issues: 

• work on the Council’s ICT Corporate Strategy; 
• Customer Service Centre development; 
• Partnership Review - outcomes would be brought to the Public Service Board 

and to this Committee; 
• Legal Services – the impact of the growth of safeguarding work in Children’s 

Services.  
 
The Committee AGREED to note the report.  
 

17 CLOSER TO COMMUNITIES STRATEGY / LOCALITY WORKING  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Mr. James, Head of Partnership Working introduced the report (SYP8) which 
summarised the aims of the first area ‘summit’ at Didcot on 26 March 2010 and 
feedback from the event.  It also set out the proposed timetable for future events.  He 
then responded, with Mr. Capaldi to members’ questions and comments on the main 
points emerging from the Didcot event and shaping the programme of future events.   

Page 2



SYP3 

 
The importance of early planning of each event and the role of local member/s was 
recognised.   
 
The Committee AGREED to note the briefing and thanked Mr. James and colleagues 
for their work.   
 

18 SUMMARY OF RECENT ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE COALITION 
GOVERNMENT  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Mr. Capaldi, Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) introduced the report (SYP9).  He 
informed members that much of the information had been overtaken by events 
including the Government’s proposed legislative programme.   
 
Councillor Mitchell, Leader of the Council then gave an oral update on key 
developments at the national level including the Government’s intention to abolish 
Regional Spatial Strategies, to revoke the South East Plan and to devolve power and 
greater financial autonomy to local government and community groups.  It was too 
soon to identify the detailed implications of these and other proposals for Oxfordshire.  
He was keeping in touch with Government Ministers with regard to the Council’s role 
in leading the South East out of recession.   
 
The Committee AGREED to note the position and thanked Councillor Mitchell for his 
update.  
 

19 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Ms. Bailey, Corporate Performance & Review Manager introduced the draft Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2009-2010 (SYP10).  She confirmed that the draft  was ‘work in 
progress’, that the ‘Foreword’ by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive would 
be included and that the ‘Introduction’ by Councillor Skolar had been received. 
 
The Committee then considered the draft Report.  Key comments arising during 
debate included: 

• support for the use of plain English; 
• deletion of the type box at the foot of page 7; 
• consistency in providing the sources of quotations; and 
• updating the data where necessary.   

 
20 COMMUNICATION STRATEGY  

(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Mr. Clark, Head of Communications, Marketing & Public Affairs informed members 
that the  Communications Strategy had not been published yet.  It would be brought 
to the Committee’s next meeting; Members asked to receive it as early as possible. 
 
 

Page 3



SYP3 

In response to questions and comments about the Internal Communications team, he 
confirmed that the process for the appointment of a Communications Planning Officer 
was under way.  The Team currently consisted of three permanent and two 
temporary staff.     
 
The Committee AGREED to note the position and thanked Mr. Clark for his report.   
 

21 CAPITAL UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Committee considered a report (SYP12) which informed members about the 
agreed Capital Programme 2010/11 to 2014/15.   
 
Ms Ulusoy-Shipstone, Capital Programme Manager introduced the report and gave a 
presentation on the Programme.  She drew members’ attention in particular to 
paragraphs 6 and 7 which outlined new additions and amendments to the proposed 
programme and gave details of deleted / reduced allocations.   
 
Councillor Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement commented 
that it was likely that the Council’s capital budget would need to be re-examined in 
the light of Government proposals.  Members sought information about the position 
of, for example, a contractually committed Sure Start scheme.  The detailed position 
was not known at the moment.  Members asked Councillor Couchman to support 
where possible the inclusion of such a scheme in the Capital Programme.   
 
The Committee AGREED to note the report  and presentation and thanked  
Ms Ulusoy-Shipstone and Councillor Couchman.    
 

22 PARTNERSHIPS  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
Mr James, Head of Partnership Working updated the Committee on the review which 
was under way of  the effectiveness of the new partnership governance 
arrangements put in place last year.  Work was ongoing to rationalise terms of 
reference, membership and accountability of the joint working arrangements.  There 
could also be possible issues for partnership working arising from the Government’s 
intentions regarding for example economic development, planning, housing and 
education.   
 
The Committee AGREED: 
 
(a) to support an element of co-ordination in relation to member visits to 

partnership body meetings; and  
 

(b) that the scrutiny role should focus on outcomes. 
 
(See also Forward Plan – Future Business - below).   
 
 

Page 4



SYP3 

23 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 14) 
 
Forward Plan 
 
No items from the current Forward Plan were identi
[...]
al levels of 
support across the County Council, including some areas where little 
was provided previously. 
 - developing a significant cultural shift which focuses upon 
performance management and customer service. 
 - delivering, by comparison with other public sector shared service 
operations, one of the most comprehensive and effective organisations 
of its type. 
 

29. Above all the programme has delivered an organisation capable of 
delivering additional benefits.  There is for example, scope to transfer 
further ‘non core’ services to Shared Services, enabling both strategic 
and operational areas of the county council to have an improved focus 
on their core role and in doing so, improve effectiveness and efficiency. 

 
30. In 2009 further teams, Food with Thought (schools meal service), QCS 

(soft FM Services to OCC and Schools and the QuEST Business Unit 
(enables the provision of £14m OCC support services to schools), 
transferred to Shared Services from CYPF.  Recent comment from 
those teams reflects the benefits of locating non core services correctly 
within the organisation.  ‘Since our arrival support through all 
departments has improved and we feel part of a much wider 
organisation………. part of a team that is performance driven and 
continually seeks to improve their performance.  QuEST is now… able 
to work closely with Shared Services teams, helping us form valuable 
relationships with teams and enabling us to provide a better quality 
service to our customers.”  ’    
In total these services added a further 336 FTE to the Shared Services 
complement. 
 
  
RECOMMENDATION 

 
31. The Strategy and Partnerships Committee is invited to consider 

the success and continued improvement demonstrated by Shared 
Services in reducing resource expenditure and improving 
processes to support directorate and council outcomes. 

 
 
NAME :  J Parry 
   Associate Director for Shared Services 
 
Background papers:  Previous reports to this committee 
Con
[...]
lances -5,131    -3,885 -9,016  -5,111 3,905     
  Capital Financing  35,811     35,811  35,828 17     
  Interest on Balances -1,034   -65   -1,099  -1,809 -710     
  Strategic Measure Budget 33,078 -2,428 628 -3,885 27,393  33,321 5,928     
  Area Based Grant (income) -26,950   -109   -27,059  -27,059 0     
  Budget Requirement 379,170 0 0 0 379,170  384,114 4,944     
              
 Increase/(decrease) in County Fund             -2,488      
 * This is a combined position as any Directorate over or under spend at the year-end          
 has been included in the County Fund Balance             
 Combined position - Budget Requirement and movement on County Fund Balance     381,626      
              
 Total External Financing to meet Budget Requirement           
  Revenue Support Grant 19,657       19,657  19,657 0     
  Business rates 85,163     85,163  85,163 0     
  Council Tax 274,350     274,350  274,350 0     
  Other Income (e.g. LAA, PRG, LABGI)         0  2,456 2,456     
  External Financing 379,170 0 0 0 379,170  381,626 2,456     

P
age 31



SYP7 

 

 

 

 

P
age 32



SYPJUL2210R020.doc 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 JULY 2010 

 
OXFORDSHIRE’S THEMATIC PARTNERSHIPS : REVIEW OF 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
 
Background 

 
1. Last year we put new partnership governance arrangements in place. We are 

now reviewing whether these are effective and assessing strengths, areas for 
improvement and what the change of government might mean for 
partnerships. Scrutiny wishes to be involved in this work.  
 

2. Overall we have created the conditions for people to work together on shared 
priorities. However joint working is not easy and there will always be areas 
where things are not going as well as we would like. The schedule attached 
identifies the issues which are being addressed.  
 
Key issues 
 

3. It is likely that the government will (in time) modify the statutory framework for 
partnerships. Currently we are obliged to have a local strategic partnership, a 
Children’s Trust and partnership for safer communities.  

 
4. At this stage it is difficult to anticipate how the Government will seek to 

change the nature of partnership working although the following are possible : 
 

• More local choice about what partnerships are required (regionally and 
locally) to get things done in the county. 

• Changes to the economic development functions with the removal of the 
regional development agency (SEEDA) and creation of new Local 
Enterprise Partnerships. 

• Local Area Agreements to be abandoned after 2010/11. 
• Possibly some form of ‘Total Place’ initiative requiring partnership working 
to secure joined up action and pooling/rationalisation of resources at a 
local level.  

• Health White Paper proposals to move public health responsibility to local 
councils and strengthen the role of the Health and Well-being partnership. 

 
 
Paul James 
Head of Partnership Working  
 
July 2010 
 

Agenda Item 8a

Page 33



SYP8a 
 
 

SYPJUL2210R020.doc 

 

Children’s Trust 
Performance  Response 
Outcomes 
• 17 LAA targets of which (at Q3 2009/10) 2 are 
on track, 7 are not on track, and items not on 
track subject of action within CYP&F. There are 
8 targets  where we do not currently have 
enough to make a judgement. Targets linked to 
safer communities have performed well (youth 
justice system) 

• GCSE attainment target missed but 
performance has improved in the last year.  
Compared to others our performance is at the 
national average. 

• Safeguarding –  Increased caseload during the 
year to protect children at risk. Some 
improvement in procedures required. 

• New Children & Young People’s Plan in place 
with plans for partners monitoring. 

• Breaking the Cycle of Deprivation project 
making progress.  

Partnership working 
• Issues about partner engagement to be 
addressed 

• New statutory guidance for Children’s Trust 
Boards now being implemented. 

 

 
• Inform
[...]
. 

• 5 LAA targets of which (at Q3 2009/10) 2 on track, and 3 
will not be achieved (however, these have been subject 
to renegotiation with GOSE). 

Partnership Working  
• A new partnership which has developed well  
• May be subject to change in response to government 
guidance on Local Enterprise Partnerships. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Oxfordshire Stronger Communities Alliance 
Performance  Response 
Outcomes 
• Good performance on LAA volunteering target. 
• OSCA Strategy 2011 onwards under review . 
Partnership working 
• Has only been meeting as OSCA since 2009. Useful 
VCS engagement/ sector collaboration . 

• Scope for closer working between infrastructure 
organisations (such as the OCVA and ORCC) and public 
sector leaders. 

• Attention turning to issues around thriving communities 
as part of revised strategy eg. Community Self help / 
Community Pride. 

• More attention needed on how OSCA works with and 
challenges other thematic partnerships on thriving 
communities  

 
 
 
 
• Revised strategy needs 
to pick up wider role and 
better engagement 
between the sector and 
key public sector 
partners in particular. 

 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Shared Services Programme - Completion
	7 Financial Monitoring 2010/11 - Quarter 1
	8a Oxfordshire's Thematic Partnerships: Review of Performance and Governance



Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 July 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Melinda Tilley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Nick Carter (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Peter Jones 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor Carol Viney ( for Councillor David Wilmshurst) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman        (for Agenda Items 5 & 7  ) 
Councillor David Robertson (for Agenda Item 6) 
Councillor Janet Godden )  ( for Agenda Item 8) 
Councillor David Sexon    ) 
 

By invitation J. Bradlow, Assistant Director of Public Health 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Corporate Performance and Review Manager, S. 
Whitehead (Corporate Core) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 & 7 Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
6 D. Lines, Shared Services 
8 Director for Children, Young People & Families, 

P. Tansley, Interim Head of Commissioning, 
Performance and Quality Assurance 

J. Paine, Head of Service - Southern Area, Young 
People & Access to Education 

S. Taylor, Head of Northern Area, Raising Achievement 
J. Leivers, Interim Head of Service for Children and 

Families 
S.Rodway, Strategic Lead, Performance 
S. Breton, Strategic Lead & Head of Joint 
Commissioning 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 



SYP3 

addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

24/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Wilmshurst (Councillor Viney attending as substitute) and Councillor 
Sherwood. 
 

25/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Brighouse declared a personal interest in Item 5, Directors Update as her 
husband is an executive director of Research Machines who tender for Council 
contracts. 
 
Councillor Tilley  declared a personal interest in Item 5, Directors Update as her son-
in-law is an employee of Research Machines who tender for Council contracts. 
 

26/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2010 (SYP 3) were approved and 
signed. 
 
With regard to Minute No 10/10 members had yet to receive the dates of partnership 
meetings. 
 
It was agreed that members receive a copy of the Communication Strategy once it 
was available. 
 
Minute No 8/10 – Responding to comments the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief 
Finance Officer advised that ICT had been considered by the Audit Working Group 
and Audit Committee and undertook to circulate the relevant report. It was suggested 
that Councillor Wilmshurst could report back to the September meeting. 
 

27/10 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer reported that there had 
been   considerable focus on the Business Strategy and detailed the changes that 
had taken place. She referred to the report to Cabinet on 20 July that would be 
considered at the Council meeting on 27 July. The management changes were 
aimed at making the County Council even leaner. In terms of funding there was a 
need to find new ways of delivering services. 
 



SYP3 

A key isssue for members would be how the budget process would be considered by 
this and other Scrutiny Committees. It would not be possible to have the detailed 
Annex 3 reports to the November/December cycle of meetinbgs as had happened in 
the past and a radical new approach would be needed.  
 
Following comments from Councillor Brighouse about the need for better 
communication with members and concern that she had read of proposals first in the 
Oxford mail, the Deputy Leader agreed that information should be with Members first 
and gave an assurance that it would not happen again. Councillor Nick Carter 
referred to the new protocol in the constitution and suggested its effective 
implementation throughout the Council might be an area for a quick re view. It was 
agreed that he explore this possibilityfor future consideration by the Committee. 
 
There was some discussion of the current position on the schemes on hold. 
 
Responding to comments about individual schemes and services, such as Bayards 
Hill and the Youth Offending Services Councillor Couchman advised that the situation 
on schemes was dependent on the Spending Review. There would be very few 
services that could be exempt from the budget consideration. 
 
The challenges provided by the financial situation also provided an opportunity to 
consider new ways of doing things. 
 

28/10 SHARED SERVICES PROGRAMME - COMPLETION  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Strategy and Partnerships Committee noted the success and continued 
improvement demonstrated by Shared Services in reducing resource expenditure 
and improving processes to support directorate and council outcomes. 
 
In welcoming the paper the Committee raised the following points: 

1. There was discussion about the importance of the income from schools and 
Councillor David Robertson stated that the income was being tracked. There had 
been discussions with academy schools about their needs and steps were in place 
to ensure that the Council could continue to provide a service. 

2. Sue Scane,responding to a query, advised that the intention in future was to 
reduce the number of targets to focus on 1 or 2 key targets. 

 
29/10 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2010/11 - QUARTER 1  

(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the financial monitoring report. 
 

 
 



SYP3 

30/10 SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIPS  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
(a) Children's Trust  

 
The Scrutiny Committee received a presentation on the role and work of the 
Children’s Trust and Children’s Trust Board. The Director of Children, Young People 
& Families highlighted the work with young people through the Sounding Boards that 
sought the views of young people on a range of topics. Partnership working had 
brought about changes and she highlighted work with Police on first time entrants 
into police statistics where the Police had set aside their own targets to work to 
reduce this figure. Councillor Louise Chapman added that at Board level partnership 
working was resulting in success stories and fostering strong working relationships at 
an operational level. 

During discussions and in response to questions the following matters were raised: 

1. The importance of pre-schools to the  well being and development of children.  

2. The statutory guidance relating to Children’s Trust was very complex and would 
benefit from being simplified. It was suggested that a simple summary was 
needed defining the Children’s Trust, explaining what they do and addressing 
how it provided value for money. 

3. The current financial situation provided an opportunity to strip away the target 
driven obsession. The Committee sought information on the thinking about how 
kpi’s might be reduced, removed or a different approach taken. Councillor 
Chapman undertook to provide a list of targets that she personally would like to 
see removed. She added that a sub group was looking at performance and that 
what drove her were the local targets. Some measures of performance were 
necessary. 

4. Councillor Chapman undertook to provide a written response on the cost of the 
Children’s Trust Board. 

5. Responding to questions from members the Director for Children, Young People 
& Families confirmed  that the Children’s Trust was a statutory body and 
outlined the type of activity that the Trust brought about that was different to 
what could achieved by individual organisations working alone. She highlighted 
actions to tackle the problems of families in temporary accommodation and 
tackling school absenteeism. Process had been simplified. 

6. Asked what she was most proud of in relation to the Trust, Councillor Chapman 
referred to the work to raise awareness of Looked After Children and their 
representation at Board level. 

7. The Director for Children Young People & Families recognised the need to 
guard against the Trust Board becoming a talking shop. The Children’s Trust 
was about more than Board membership and efforts were made to keep the 
representation on the Board to the minimum required for effective working. The 



SYP3 

Board ensured that the Children’s Plan was being delivered. Responding to 
criticism that time had been spent on developing the Plan when what was 
needed was already known, the Committee heard that there had been a great 
deal of consultation; there was a duty to consult as the Plan was statutory and 
guided all that was done in this area.   

8. A member who had attended meeting of the Children’s Trust Board commented 
that they had been well run, well chaired and with a good level of engagement. 
However the reports from the sub groups showed a lack of attendance and she 
queried what the Trust could do about this problem. Councillor Chapman replied 
that it was important that the right people were present but that sometimes 
meant that they could not always attend as they had other commitments. 

9. Sally Taylor detailed work by the Trust to tackle the cycle of deprivation by 
targeting specific families in identified wards. It was early days but the emerging 
evidence was that this type of targeting was both effective and an efficient use 
of resources. Jean Bradlow, Assistant Director of Public Health referred to work 
detailed in the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report that focussed on 
deprivation in Oxford City and included the provision of additional health visitors. 
Councillor Chapman added that work on reducing teenage pregnancies was 
beginning to see results. 

10. Reference was made to the 155,000 children in Oxfordshire with a query over 
how far the Trust focussed on the 4,000 vulnerable children in the County. 
Meera Spillett explained the layered approach to service provision; some areas 
of work were universal such as ‘ Every child a reader’; below that support was 
provided to a smaller number of children who had additional needs usually on a 
temporary basis; finally there were those children with complex ongoing needs. 

11. There was recognition of the impact on Trust working of the Health White Paper 
proposals. There would need to be a strong relationship with GPs and GP 
Consortia. It was noted that it was too early for arrangements to have been 
determined and the Trust would have to wait and see how proposals developed. 

12. Responding to comments about safeguarding Meera Spillett acknowledged that 
the process around CAF and TAC forms was patchy and required work. Extra 
money had been included in the budget to link social workers with schools. One 
of the big challenges was the expectations on social workers and the sheer 
volume of universal services. Every school should have a governor and a 
designated member of the senior management team responsible for 
safeguarding issues and additional training was available to them. 

13. Concern was expressed that misunderstanding could lead to children being 
removed from parents. Meera Spillett confirmed that there were Emergency 
Protection orders but that generally parents were notified and were part of the 
process.  

14. Responding to comments about neglect it was reported that this issue had been 
identified and an action plan drawn up. 

15. Responding to criticism that two out of 17 LAA targets on track did not seem like 
value for money, Councillor Chapman explained that some targets could not be 



SYP3 

assessed except on an annual basis. She undertook to provide a response and  
actions on each of the targets not being met. 

16. During discussion of cross boundary working the Committee was advised that 
the common legislation meant there was dialogue between the Children’s Trust 
at a strategic level. There were protocols about working together and 
arrangements in place for picking up cross boundary issues. 

17. Asked whether people such as head teachers, social workers and voluntary 
groups would understand what the Trust was doing the Committee was advised 
that that there was a continuum with some being more aware than others. An 
example was the process established to notify head teachers in the event of 
domestic violence.  

The chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Children, Young people & Families 
and officers for their attendance and it was AGREED that this matter be considered 
again in a year. 

(b) Oxfordshire's Thematic Partnerships: Review of Performance and Governance  
 
In view of the time it was AGREED to note the report without discussion. 
 

31/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee recognised that the Scrutiny budget consultation process 
would need to be different this year. There needed to be holistic consideration of the 
issues. It was AGREED that information on the Spending Review 2010 be brought to 
the  first available meeting and that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman discuss with 
officers the most appropriate way forward. 
 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


